concentrated in the lower latitude regions (<65°) (Figure 4). The general spatial pattern remains 206

relatively stable from 1969 to 2019. However, over this period, the net sink areas of N2O reduced 207

from 3.08% to 2.54% in the region. 208

Considering permafrost thawing effects, simulated N2O emission ranges from -12.41 mg 209

N m-2 yr-1 to 686.02 mg N m-2 yr-1 in 1969-1973 period, from -10.59 mg N m-2 yr-1 to 703.42 mg 210

N m-2 yr-1 in the 2015-2019 period. Similar to the base simulation, the general spatial pattern 211

does not have an obvious change from 1969 to 2019. However, from 1969 to 2019, the 212

proportion of net sink grid cells of N2O decreases from 3.07% to 1.95% in the region.  213

 214

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2023-1047
Preprint. Discussion started: 19 June 2023
c© Author(s) 2023. CC BY 4.0 License.

 15

 215

Figure 4. Averaged net annual N2O emissions in the pan-Arctic from 1969 to 1973 (A) and from 216

2015 to 2019 (B) of the base simulation and the simulation considering permafrost thawing 217

effects (C and D). Blue indicates the net N2O sink (negative values). 218

 219

 220

 221

 222

 223

 224

 225

 226

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2023-1047
Preprint. Discussion started: 19 June 2023
c© Author(s) 2023. CC BY 4.0 License.

 16

3.3  Model sensitivity 227

Table 3. Sensitivity of N2O emissions, nitrification rate, and denitrification in the pan-Arctic 228

region to changing temperature and precipitation between 1969 and 2019.  229

 230

  Temperature +3 ℃ Temperature -3 ℃ Precipitation + 30% Precipitation - 30%

N2O emissions

(%)
21.2 ± 0.47 -20.9 ± 0.42 2.69 ± 0.53 -2.22 ± 0.5

Nitrification rate

(%)
9.4 ± 0.36 -16.6 ± 0.27 -0.24 ± 0.19 -0.73 ± 0.24

Denitrification

rate (%)
25.0 ± 0.68  -22.7 ± 0.47 0.55 ± 0.62 0.54 ± 0.41

 231

 232

Model sensitivity analysis shows that summed N2O emissions are highly sensitive to 233

changes in temperature (± 3 ℃) but less sensitive to precipitation change (± 30%). In general, 234

higher temperature and precipitation levels encourage N2O emissions in the region, while lower 235

temperature and precipitation inhibit the emission. Regional nitrification rate increases by about 236

10% while denitrification increases about 25% under 3oC temperature increase, leading to an 237

N2O emission increase by 21% (Table 3). Conversely, decreasing temperature by 3oC results in a 238